
CITY OF BOYNE CITY 
 
To: Chair Aaron Place, and fellow Planning  
 Commissioners 
 
From: Scott McPherson, Planning Director 
 
Date: March 15, 2021 
 
Subject: Jervis Webb-Daifuku Development Plan Review 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
An application for development plan review has been submitted Jervis Webb – Daifuku for the 
construction of a new manufacturing facility. The property is located at 266 M-75 S and is 
currently within the jurisdiction of Boyne Valley Township. The property is in the process of 
being transferred into the jurisdiction of the City through a 425 agreement, the approval of the 
agreement is scheduled to be considered by the City Commission on March 23, 2021. The 
transfer of jurisdiction requires the City to designate the zoning district of the property and the 
City has initiated the process to zone the property Planned Industrial District (PID). The project 
site is a 21-acre triangle shaped parcel with approximately 300 feet of frontage on M-75. The 
proposed facility is comprised of a 222,000 sqft manufacturing facility and an attached 15,977 
sqft office area. The proposal also includes an area adjacent to the east end of the manufacturing 
facility designated for a future 65,400 sqft expansion.   
 

 
 
DISCUSSION  
The site has minimal elevation change and is a mixture of forest and field that is approximately 
60% wooded. The property is currently vacant and was previously used for a single-family 



dwelling and farming. The site will need to be cleared and graded and the existing vacant 
dwelling and several out buildings will be removed. To construct the proposed access drives and 
complete the relocation of a private driveway will require work in the M-75 S and Lexamar 
Drive right-of-way’s, on adjacent parcels owned by the City of Boyne City and Boyne Valley 
Township and across the Boyne Valley Trailway. All necessary permits and approvals need to be 
obtained prior to the commencement of any work off the site. 
 
The proposed facility is to be oriented parallel to M-75 and placed approximately 400' from the 
road edge. The location of the proposed structure would meet all setback requirements of the PID 
district and the total square footage of the structure, including the future expansion area, is 
301,377 sqft and represents 34.1% lot coverage and meets ordinance requirements of 40% 
maximum.   The manufacturing portion of the structure has a sloped roof with a middle peak 
height of 37'6'' sloping down to 34'0'' for an average building height of 35'9''.  There is a parapet 
wall on the perimeter of the building that has a height of 38'6''.  As per Section 20.20 of the 
Boyne City Zoning Ordinance (BCZO) the maximum building height in the PID district is 35'.  
The BCZO defines building height for structures with sloped roofs as the average which is this 
case is 35'9''. It should be noted that BCZO Section 21.04 specifically exempts parapet walls 
from building height requirements. In this case the applicant would be required to seek relief of 
9'' from the building height requirement from the City of Boyne City Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA). As per BCZO section 19.70 the Planning Commission can make a recommendation on a 
variance request prior to submittal to the ZBA. Given the facts that the encroaching building 
height is exceeded by a permitted height of the parapet wall, the unique nature of the building 
due to its size, and the minimal amount of relief required, it would appear that endorsement by 
the Planning Commission for a variance approval by ZBA in this case is reasonably justified.  
 

The manufacturing portion of the building will be a pre-engineered, steel building with a light gray 
exterior. The office portion of the building will be a standard steel frame construction with a masonry 
base and various metal panels above. Windows will be aluminum and glass storefront systems. The 
building tone will be neutral; however, the final colors and materials have not yet been selected. The 
proposed building is similar in design an architecture of existing buildings in the industrial park and 
is consistent with the design criteria of BCZO section 22.30. 

 
The primary access to the site will be from M-75 which will require permitting by MDOT. A 
traffic impact study is currently being completed which could impact the final design. A 
secondary access on the northwest corner of the property connects to Lexamar Drive and 
provides a more direct route to the loading docks on the west end of the building. This access 
crosses the Boyne Valley Trailway and property owned by the City of Boyne City and Boyne 
Valley Township. The construction of this drive will require easements from both municipalities 
and removal and replacement of a portion of the trail. Two connected parking lots comprised of 
197 spaces are located in front of the building and access around the building is provided by a 
ring road.  The parking requirements as per BCZO section 24.30 for the proposed industrial use 
are a minimum of five spaces plus one for every 1.5 employees in the largest working shift. As 
the estimated largest shift is 225 persons, the minimum number of parking spaces required is 
155. There is an existing private access drive across the property for a dwelling that is located 
northeast of the project site. A new access to the property is provided by a access easement 
located on the south and east sides of the site and the existing driveway will be relocated.   
 
The submitted landscaping plan provides screening buffers meeting ordinance requirements 
along the M-75 frontage and the south lot line which is adjacent to existing residential uses. 
Some existing trees on the site will be maintained to provide screening along the west lot line. 



Existing trees supplemented with additional plantings will be used to screen the Boyne Valley 
Trail that is adjacent to the north. A mixture of sugar maple and red maple trees are proposed to 
be planted and would be located on Boyne Valley Township property. Permission must be 
obtained prior to installation and maintenance agreement is recommended. Landscaping for the 
interior of the site includes an irrigated lawn area with various plantings and landscaping islands 
within the parking lots. The quantity of proposed plantings for the site interior are below the 
ordinance specifications for the site of this size. As per BCZO section 23.60 the Planning 
Commission does have the authority to waive or modify the landscape requirements if the 
Planning Commission determines that no good purpose would be served by providing the 
landscaping or screening as required. 
  
 
PROCESS  
The application requires development plan review as per article 19 Development Plan 
Requirements, findings checklist has been provided.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The Planning Commission should then review the development plan requirements. On each item 
of the findings the Commission needs to make a determination based on the relevant facts if the 
standard is met, not met or met with conditions. The Planning Commission can approve the 
application, approve the application with conditions or deny the application. If approved with 
conditions the conditions must be listed, if denied the reasons for denial must be stated 
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Section 19.40 Development Plan Approval Criteria. 
In order that buildings, open space and landscaping will be in harmony with other structures and 
improvements in the area, and to ensure that no undesirable health, safety, noise and traffic 
conditions will result from the development, the Planning Commission shall determine whether or 
not the development plan meets the following criteria, unless the Planning Commission 
determines that one or more of such criteria are inapplicable: 
 
ORDINANCE 
REQUIREMENT 

FACTS FINDINGS 

 
A. General. All elements of the 
development plan shall be designed to 
take into account the site’s 
topography, the size and type of plot, 
the character of adjoining property, 
and the traffic operations of adjacent 
streets. The site shall be developed so 
as not to impede the normal and 
orderly development or improvement 
of surrounding property for uses 
permitted in this Ordinance. The 
development plan shall conform with 
all requirements of this Ordinance, 
including those of the applicable 
zoning district(s). 
 

The project site is a triangle shaped 
approximately 21 acres, comprised of parcel 
002-006-018-00 and portions of parcels 
002-006-01-20 and 002-006-018-00. The 
property was purchased by the City in 2018 
for the purpose of future expansion of the 
industrial park. The site is approximately 
60% wooded, mostly flat and was previously 
used for a farm. There is an existing vacant 
dwelling and several out buildings that will 
be removed. On the west the property is 
adjacent to Northern Logistics and Boyne 
Surgery Center which are in Phase II of Air 
Industrial Park. The property on the north 
boundary is owned by the Boyne Valley 
Township and is used for the Boyne Valley 
Trailway. The land to the south is zoned 
commercial and is currently being used for 
residential uses. The proposed plan meets 
setback land lot coverage requirements. 
The roof height of the structure is 35’9” 
which exceeds ordinance standard of 35’. 
The proposed facility is comprised of 
220,000 sqft manufacturing facility with 
15,977 sqft office space and 65,400 future 
expansion area. Primary access to the site 
is from M-75 with a secondary access from 
Lexamar drive. 

 

 
B. Building Design.  The building 
design shall relate to the surrounding 
environment in regard to texture, 
scale, mass, proportion, and color. 
High standards of construction and 
quality materials will be incorporated 
into the new development. In addition 
to following design guidelines adopted 
in specific district or sub-area plans, 
the building design shall meet the 
architectural and building material 
requirements of this Ordinance. 

The manufacturing portion of the building 
will be a pre-engineered, steel building 
with a light gray exterior. The office portion 
of the building will be standard, steel frame 
construction. The building tone will be 
neutral, final colors and materials have not 
yet been selected, there will be a masonry 
base with various metal panels above. The 
proposed, larger, massing elements at the 
corners will give visual cues to the entry 
location and will break up the office block. 
Windows will be aluminum and glass 
storefront systems. 

 

 
C. Preservation of Significant Natural 
Features. Judicious effort shall be 
used to preserve the integrity of the 
land, existing topography, and natural, 
historical, and architectural features 
as defined in this Ordinance, in 
particular wetlands designated 
/regulated by the Michigan 
Department of Environmental Quality, 
and, to a lesser extent, wetlands 
which are not regulated by the 
Department. 
 

The site is relatively flat, elevation near M-
75 is approximately 668 going down in a 
northeast direction to 662 at the north 
property line. The site is comprised of forest 
and field with approximately 60% of the 
west portion site wooded. The existing 
structures located on the site have no 
historical significance and there are no 
regulated or unregulated wetlands on the 
property. 
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D. Streets. All streets shall be 
developed in accordance with the City 
of Boyne City Subdivision Control 
Ordinance and City Municipal 
Standards, unless developed as a 
private road in accordance with the 
requirements of the City. 
 
 

No new public or private streets are 
proposed.  

 

E. Access, Driveways and Circulation. 
Safe, convenient, uncongested, and 
well defined vehicular and pedestrian 
circulation within and to the site shall 
be provided. Drives, streets, parking 
and other elements shall be designed 
to discourage through traffic, while 
promoting safe and efficient traffic 
operations within the site and at its 
access points. All driveways shall 
meet the design and construction 
standards of the City. Access to the 
site shall be designed to minimize 
conflicts with traffic on adjacent 
streets, particularly left turns into and 
from the site. For uses having 
frontage and/or access on a major 
traffic route, as defined in the City of 
Boyne City Comprehensive Plan, the 
number, design, and location of 
access driveways and other 
provisions for vehicular circulation 
shall comply with the access 
management provisions of this 
Ordinance. 
 

The primary access to the site will be from 
M-75 which will require permitting MDOT. A 
traffic impact study is being completed 
which could impact the final design at 
permitting. A secondary access will be from 
Lexamar drive that crosses City and Boyne 
Valley Twp property and the Boyne Valley 
Trail, prior approval and permits will be 
required. Parking is located in front of the 
building and access around the building is 
provided by a ring road.  There is an 
existing access drive across the property for 
a dwelling on a parcel that is north east of 
the project site, access to the dwelling will 
be provided by an easement located on the 
south and east borders of the site.  

 

 
F. Emergency Vehicle Access. All 
buildings or groups of buildings shall 
be arranged so as to permit necessary 
emergency vehicle access as required 
by the Fire Department, Ambulance 
Department and Police Department. 
 

The property has two points of vehicle 
access and emergency vehicle access is 
provided around the entire perimeter of the 
building. 

 

 
G. Sidewalks, Pedestrian and Bicycle 
Circulation. The arrangement of public 
or common ways for vehicular and 
pedestrian circulation shall be 
connected to existing or planned 
streets and sidewalks/pedestrian or 
bicycle pathways in the area. There 
shall be provided a pedestrian 
circulation system which is separated 
from the vehicular circulation system. 
In order to ensure public safety, 
special pedestrian measures, such as 
crosswalks, crossing signals and other 
such facilities may be required in the 
vicinity of primary and secondary 
schools, playgrounds, local shopping 
areas, fast food/service restaurants 
and other uses which generate a 
considerable amount of pedestrian or 
bicycle traffic. 
 
 
 
 

Sidewalks connecting the north side of the 
parking area with the office entry are 
provided. The Boyne Valley Trailway is 
adjacent to the northern border of the site.  
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H. Barrier-Free Access. The site has 
been designed to provide barrier-free 
parking and pedestrian circulation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Barrier free parking and access to building 
is provided.  

 

 
I. Parking. The number and 
dimensions of off-street parking 
[spaces] shall be sufficient to meet the 
minimum required by this Ordinance. 
However, where warranted by 
overlapping or shared parking 
arrangements, the Planning 
Commission may reduce the required 
number of parking spaces, as 
provided in this Ordinance. 
 

Minimum spaces required is five plus one 
for every 1.5 employees in the largest 
working shift. Estimate the largest shift to be 
225. Minimum spaces required = 5 + 
225/1.5 = 155. Spaces proposed 197. 
 

 

 
J. Loading. All loading and unloading 
areas and outside storage areas, 
including refuse storage stations, shall 
be screened in accordance with this 
Ordinance. 
 

Loading area and dumpsters located in 
enclosed area on west end of building.  
Outside storage containers located along 
north exterior wall. 

 

 
K. Landscaping, Screening, and Open 
Space. The landscape shall be 
preserved in its natural state, insofar 
as practical, by removing only those 
areas of vegetation or making those 
alterations to the topography which 
are reasonably necessary to develop 
the site in accordance with the 
requirements of this Ordinance. 
Landscaping shall be preserved 
and/or provided to ensure that 
proposed uses will be adequately 
buffered from one another and from 
surrounding public and private 
property. Landscaping, landscape 
buffers, greenbelts, fencing, walls and 
other protective barriers shall be 
provided and designed in accordance 
with the landscaping provisions of this 
Ordinance. Recreation and open 
space areas shall be provided in all 
multiple-family residential and 
educational developments. 
 

The submitted landscaping plan provides 
screening buffers meeting ordinance 
requirements along the M-75 frontage and 
the south lot line which is adjacent to 
existing residential uses. Existing trees 
located along the west lot line will be 
maintained to provide screening on that 
side. Existing trees supplemented with 
additional planting will be used to screen the 
Boyne Valley Trail that is adjacent to the 
north. A mixture of sugar maple and red 
maple trees are proposed to be planted and 
would be located on Boyne Valley Township 
property. Permission must be obtained prior 
to installation and maintenance agreement 
is recommended. Landscaping for the 
interior of the site includes an irrigated lawn 
area with various plantings and landscaping 
islands within the parking lots. The quantity 
of proposed plantings for the site interior are 
below the ordinance specifications for the 
site of this size. 

 

 
L. Soil Erosion Control. The site shall 
have adequate lateral support so as to 
ensure that there will be no erosion of 
soil or other material. The final 
determination as to adequacy of, or 
need for, lateral support shall be made 
by the Planning Director or City 
Engineer, and have a valid Charlevoix 
County Soil Erosion permit. 
 
 
 

Soil erosion permit required.  
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M. Stormwater Management. 
Appropriate measures shall be taken 
to ensure that removal of surface 
waters will not adversely affect 
neighboring properties or the public 
storm drainage system. Provisions 
shall be made to accommodate 
stormwater which complements the 
natural drainage patterns and 
wetlands, prevent erosion and the 
formation of dust. Sharing of 
stormwater facilities with adjacent 
properties shall be encouraged. The 
use of detention/retention ponds may 
be required. Surface water on all 
paved areas shall be collected at 
intervals so that it will not obstruct the 
flow of vehicular or pedestrian traffic 
or create standing water. All such 
measures shall comply with the 
Charlevoix County Stormwater 
Ordinance. 
 

Storm water plan provided, storm water 
permit required.  

 

 
O. Lighting. Exterior lighting shall be 
arranged so that it is directed 
preferably downward onto the subject 
site and deflected away from adjacent 
properties.   Lighting shall not impede 
the vision of traffic along adjacent 
streets. Flashing or intermittent lights 
shall not be permitted. 
 

Lighting plan provided fixture details 
provided.  

 

 
P. Noise. The site has been designed, 
buildings so arranged, and 
activities/equipment programmed to 
minimize the emission of noise, 
particularly for sites adjacent to 
residential districts. 
 

Noise emission anticipated to be 
comparable to adjacent industrial uses.   

 

 
Q. Mechanical Equipment. Mechanical 
equipment, both roof and ground 
mounted, shall be screened in 
accordance with the requirements of 
this Ordinance. 
 

Enclosed roof top units for mechanical 
equipment shown. 

 

 
R. Signs. The standards of the City of 
Boyne City’s Sign Ordinance are met. 
 

Signage plan provided  

 
S Hazardous Materials or Waste. For 
businesses utilizing, storing or 
handling hazardous material such as 
automobile service and automobile 
repair stations, dry cleaning plants, 
metal plating industries, and other 
industrial uses, documentation of 
compliance with state and federal 
requirements shall be provided. 
 
 

Compliance with state/federal requirements 
is required. 
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T. Other Agency Reviews. The 
applicant has provided documentation 
of compliance with other appropriate 
agency review standards, including, 
but not limited to, the Michigan 
Department of Natural Resources, 
Michigan Department of 
Environmental Quality, Michigan 
Department of Transportation, 
Charlevoix County Drain 
Commissioner, Northwest Michigan 
Community Health Agency, 
Charlevoix County Building 
Department, and other federal and 
state agencies, as applicable. 
 

All other permits as needed are required.   

 
U. Approval Process. The 
development plan shall be reviewed 
by the Planning Commission. If 
disapproval is recommended, the 
Planning Commission shall cite 
reasons for such disapproval. If the 
Planning Commission finds a 
development plan not in conformity 
with this section, it may, at its 
discretion, return the development 
plan to the applicant with a written 
statement of the modifications 
necessary to obtain approval. Upon 
resubmission of the modified 
development plan, the Planning 
Commission shall review the plan. 
The Commission may approve, 
disapprove or approve subject to 
compliance with such modifications 
and conditions as may be deemed 
necessary to carry out the purpose of 
this Ordinance and other ordinances 
and resolutions of the City. If 
disapproved, the Planning 
Commission shall cite reasons for 
such disapproval. 
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MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Boyne City Planning Commission 
From: Dean DeKryger 
Date: February 23, 2021 
RE: New Daifuku Plant 
 
 
Please find attached some additional views of the proposed, new, manufacturing facility.  We are 
submitting these as additional, back-up information to the site plan application.   
 
The plant portion of the building will be a pre-engineered, steel building with a light gray exterior.  
The office portion of the building will be standard, steel frame construction.  While final colors and 
materials have not yet been selected, they will be neutral.  There will be a masonry base with 
various metal panels above.  The proposed, larger, massing elements at the corners will give visual 
cues to the entry location and will break up the office block.  Windows will be aluminum and glass 
storefront systems. 
 
         

 
 

http://www.dkdesign.cc/


VIEW FROM WEST 

VIEW FROM SOUTHWEST 

VIEW FROM SOUTH 
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MEMORANDUM 
 
Date:   March 10, 2021 
To:   Scott McPherson, Planning/Zoning Director 
From:  Dean DeKryger, Architect 
RE: Daifuku Signage 
 
 
 

Attached are diagrams of the signage proposed for the Daifuku project.  There are three (3) sign types 
proposed for the site.  They are as follows: 

Sign ‘A’: Reverse channel, painted letters, back lit with LED lights.  Total sign area to be 67.4 
square feet.  One such sign proposed.  Sign to be wall mounted to building as 
shown on attached sheets SK1 and SK2.  

 

Sign ‘B’: Two sided, monument sign as shown in attached sheet SK3.  Sign will not be lit.  
Total area of sign to be 39.58 square feet per side.  Two such sign proposed.  Signs 
to be located as shown on attached sheet SK1. 

 

Sign ‘C’: One sided, reflective direction sign for directing truck traffic.  Signs shall not 
exceed three (3) square feet in area.  Four (4) such signs are proposed with final 
text still to be determined.  Signs to be located as shown on attached sheet SK1.      
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